Wisconsin law.
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Subchapter I — General Provisions determiningthe applicability of this chapter to plastic®lding

andforming processes at research and developfabaotatories.
NR 283.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to (6) Chemicaland thermal reticulatioprocesses for polyure

establisheffluent limitations and standards of performarfice thanefoam are not subject to this chapWater used in those pro
discharge®f process wastes from the plastics molding and-forriéssess notconsidered to be process water as defined in this

ing category of point sources and its subcategories. chapter.However processes used to further mold or fattme
History: Cr. Register October 1987, No. 382eff. 11-1-87. reticulatedfoam are subject to this chaptethity dischage pro
cesswater

NR 283.015 Applicability. (1) This chapter applies to  (7) Processesised to regenerate cellulose @adproduce a
any plastics molding and forming process that disgesiormay productfrom the regenerated cellulose are not subject to this chap
dischargepollutants to waters of thetate or that introduces polut ter. Processes that mold or form cellulose derivatives are subject
antsinto a publicly owned treatment works. Plastics molding arid this chapter if they dischge process water
forming processenclude processes that blend, mold, form, or History: Cr. Register Octobey 1987, No. 382ef. 11-1-87.
otherwiseprocess plastic materials into intermediate or finatplas _ . o
tic products. They include but anet limited to extrusion, mold ~ NR 283.02  General definitions.  In addition to the defini
ing, coatingand laminating, thermoforming, calendering, castingionsset forth in chNR 205and sNR 211.03, the following defi
foaming, cleaning, and finishing. nitions apply to this chapter:

(2) Plasticsmolding andforming processes used by plastics (1) “Averageprocess water usadew rate” means the vel
resinmanufacturers to process crude intermediate plastierial Ume of process water useuer year by a plastics molding and
for shipment df-site are excluded from this chapter andsare ~ forming process divided by the number of days yesar the pro
jectto chs.NR 235and280. Plastics molding and forming pro Cessoperates, expressed in liters per.dHye average process
cessesised by plastic resimanufacturers to process crude intetvaterusage flow rate for a plant with matean one wastewater
mediateplastic materials, which are further processed on-site irffUrcein a subcategory is the sum of the average process water
intermediateor final plastic products in molding and formipgp- ~ Usageflow rates for each source in that subcategory
cessesare subject to this chapter (2) “Cleaningwater” means process water used to clean the

(3) Processethat coat a plastic material onto a substrate af&/rfaceof an intermediate or final plasgaoduct or to clean the
subjectto the requirements of this chaptaithough these pro Surfaces of equipment used in plastics molding and forming that
cessesnay fall within the definition oglectroplating and metal contactan intermediate or final plastic product. It includes water
finishing as defined in che\R 260and261, they are excluded Usedin both thedetegent wash and rinse cycles of a cleaning pro
from the requirements of chNR 260and261 ces . .

(4) Coating of plastic material onto a formed matabstrate _(3) “Contactcooling and heating water” means process water
is subject to thishapter and is not covered by the specific metifatcontacts the raw material or plastic product for the purpose of
forming guidelines in chs\R 253 257 and273 However the heattransfer during the plastics molding and forming process.
plasticsmolding and forming éient limitations and standards in  (4) “Crudeintermediate plastic materiatfieans plastic mate
this chapter apply only to the coating process; the metal formifigl formulated in an on-site polymerization process.
operationsare subject to the specific metal forming regulation.  (5) “Existing source’means any point source, except a new

(5) Researchand development laboratories that produce-plagourceas defined in sulf9), from which pollutants may be dis
tic products using a plastics moldiagd forming process are sub chargedeither directly into the waters of the state or into a POTW
jectto this chapter if the plastics molding and forming process dis (6) “Finishing water” means process watesed to remove
chargegprocess watefhe mass of plastic product produced in th&asteplastic material generated duriadinishing process or to
plastics molding and forming process is not considered whdubricatea plastic product during a finishing process. It includes
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NR 283.02 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 740
but is not Iir_nited to water used to machine or to assemble inter Table 1
mediateor final plastic products. Contact Cooling and Heating \Water
(7) "Massof pollutantthat can be dischged” means the pol Concentration used to calculat@egnt limitations

lutant mass calculated byultiplying the pollutant concentration Pollutant or pollutant property Maximum for any
timesthe average process water usage flow rate. 1 day (mg/l)

(8) “NSPS” means new source performance standards. BODs 56

9) “New source”, aslefined for NSPS and PSNS, means any~;
p_oi(nt) source from which poIIutants_ may be disdst either %r)lslgnd grease ig
directly into the water®f the state or into a POT\Whe construc
tion of which commenced after February 15, 1984. pH ©)
(10) “PSES” means pretreatmenstandards for existing *Within the range of 6.0 to 9.0 at all times.
sources. (2) The department shall obtain the average process water

(11) “PSNS” means pretreatment standards for new sourcésageflow rate for the contact cooling and heating water pro

(12) “Plastic material” means a syntheticgamnic polymer ces_sejr.om the'permlttee. .
including but not limited to a thermoset polymarthermoplastic History: Cr. Register October 1987, No. 38zef. 11-1-87.
polymer,or a combination of a natural polymer antharmoset NR 283.12 Effluent limitations representing the
or thermoplastic polymelthat is solid @n its final form and was degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -
shapecby flow. The material can be either a homogenemlg  (jon of the best available technology economically
mer or a polymer combined with fillers, plasticizemgments, achievable. Based on ERs determination that BPT provides
stabilizers or other additives. adequateontrol of toxic pollutantin contact cooling and heating
(13) “Plasticsmolding and forming” means a manufacturingprocesswastewaterBAT guidelines are equivalent to BPT guide
processn which plastic materials are blended, moldedmed, lines.
or otherwise processed into intermediate or final products. Note: BAT effluent limitations for bis(2—ethylhexyl) phthalate are reserved.
« " . History: Cr. Register Octobey 1987, No. 382eff. 11-1-87.
(14) “Processwater” means any rawservice, recycledor
reusedNater that contacts Fhﬂastic progjupt or contacts shaping R 283.13 New source performance  standards.
equipmensurfaces, including but not limited to molds and man 1y any new source subject this subchapter shall achieve per
drels,that come in contact with the plastic product. formancestandards which are calculated by multiplying the-aver
(15) “Volume of processvater used per year” means the-volageprocess water usage flow rate for the contact cooling and heat
umeof process water that flows through a plastics molding aimy water processes at mew source times the pollutant

forming process over a period of one year concentrationsndicated in able 1.
History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1987, No. 382ef. 11-1-87. (2) The department shall obtain the average process water
usageflow rate for the nevsource contact cooling and heating
NR 283.03 Monitoring and reporting requirements. waterprocesses from the permittee.
Compliancewith the maximum monthly averagdlaént limita- Note: NSPS for bis(2—ethylhexyl) phthalate are reserved.

tionsandpretreatment standards listed in the tables for each reguistory: Cr. Register Octobey 1987, No. 382ef. 11-1-87.
lated process required regardless of the number of samples ana -
lyzed and averaged. The maximum monthly averagieiesft NR 283.14 Pretreatment standards for existing
limitationsand pretreatment standards listed in the tables for ea?@[WCGS- Any existing source subject this subchapter that
regulatedprocess shall be the basis for monthly average dg;ehafn’\Tod.uggl?;oflluéanzt?nﬁha PPEVPY lshall complyt}mth chiR 21.
limits in direct dischage permits and for pretreatmestandards. H?stt%ry: Cr R%;i;?éroiio%ef fggf Qoag‘gzjge{ffﬂ;

History: Cr. Register Octobey 1987, No. 382eff. 11-1-87.

NR 283.15 Pretreatment standards for new
Subchapter II — Contact Cooling and Heating Water  sources. Any newsource subject to this subchapter that intro
Subcategory duces pollutants into a POTW shall comply with RR 211.
Note: PSNS for bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate are reserved.

S _ History: Cr. Register Octobey 1987, No. 382eff. 11-1-87.
NR 283.10 Applicability; description of the contact stony: i Registerocioner 0. 382¢

cooling and heating water subcategory . This subchapter NR 283.16 Effluent limitations representing the

appliesto the dischaye of pollutants from processes in the contagfegree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -

coolingand heating water subcategory to waters of the state of the best conventional pollutant control technol -

the introductionof pollutants into POTWs. The contact coolingbgy_ (1) Except as provided iA0 CFR 125.3@0 125.32 any

andheating water subcategoryliisited to processes where pro existing point sourcesubject to this subchapter shall achieve the

cesswater contactthe raw material or plastic product for the-pureffluent limitations representing the degree dlueint reduction

poseof heat transfer during plastics molding and forming.  attainableby the application of BCT which acalculated by mul
History: Cr. Register Octobey 1987, No. 382eff. 11-1-87. tiplying the average process water usage flow rate fargh&act

cooling and heating water processes at a point source times the
NR 283.11 Effluent limitations representing the pollutantconcentrations indicated iraffle 1.

degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica - (2) The department shall obtain the average process water

tion of the best practicable control technology currently usageflow rate for the contact cooling and heating water pro

available. (1) Except as provided i0 CFR125.30t0125.32  cessedrom the permittee.

any existing pointsource subject to this subchapter shall achieveHistory: Cr. Register October 1987, No. 382ef. 11-1-87.

the efluent limitations representing the degree dfiaft redue

tion attainable by the application of BR¥hich are calculated by Subchapterlll = Cleaning Water Subcategory

multiplying the average process water usage flowfaatthe con

tactcooling and heating water processes point source times the  NR 283.20 Applicability; description of the cleaning

following pollutant concentrations: water subcategory . This subchapter applies to the disgear

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
Register November1997, No. 503 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/382/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/382/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/382/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cfr/40%20CFR%20125.30
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cfr/40%20CFR%20125.32
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/382/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/382/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/382/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20211
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/382/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20211
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/382/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cfr/40%20CFR%20125.30
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cfr/40%20CFR%20125.32
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/382/b/toc

Publishedunder s35.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
741 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 283.40

of pollutants from processestine cleaning water subcategory tccesswater contacts the plastic product for the purpose of remov
watersof the state and the introduction of pollutants into POTWig waste plastic material or lubricatingpastic product during
Thecleaning water subcategory is limited to processes vinere finishing.

cesswater contacts theurface of an intermediate or final plastic History: Cr. Register Octobey 1987, No. 382ef.. 11-1-87.

product, or the surfaces ashaping equipment used in plastics

molding and forming, for the purpose of surface cleaning. NR 283.31 Effluent limitations representing the
History: Cr. Register Octobey 1987, No. 382ef. 11-1-87. degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -

tion of the best practicable control technology currently

NR 283.21 Effluent limitations representing the available. (1) Except as provided ih0 CFR125.30t0125.32
degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica - anyexisting pointsource subject to this subchapter shall achieve
tion of the best practicable control technology currently the efluent limitations representing the degree dfuefnt redue
available. (1) Except as provided i#0 CFR125.30to 125.32 tion attainable by the application of BRW¥hich is calculated by
any existing pointsource subject to this subchapter shall achiewveultiplying the average process water usage flow rate for the fin
the efluent limitations representing the degree dfiednt redue  ishingwater processes at a point source times the following pol
tion attainable by the application of BRWhich is calculated by lutant concentrations:
multiplying the average process water usage flow rate for the

cleaningwater processes at a point source times the following pol Table 3
lutantconcentrations: Finishing Water
Table 2 Concentration used to calculatél@nt limitations
Cleaning Water Pollutant or pollutant Maximum for ~ Maximum for
- 9 — property any 1 day monthly
Concentration used to calculatél@nt limitations (mg/l) average (mg/l)
Pollutant or pollutant ~ Maximum for Maximum for LSS 130 37
property any 1 day (mg/l) monthly average pH O M
(B)?Df]d ; ‘712 iz7 1within the range of 6.0 to 9.0 at all times.
' and grease (2) The department shall obtain the average process water
TSS 117 36 usageflow rate for the finishing water processes from the permit
pH ©) @) tee.

1\Within the range of 6.0 to 9.0 at all times. History: Cr. Register Octobey 1987, No. 382eff. 11-1-87.

(2) The department shall obtain the average process waterng 283.32 Effluent  limitations representing the
usageflow rate for the cleaning water processes from the PerMifegree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -
tee. _ tion of the best available technology economically

History: Cr. Register October 1987, No. 382fl. 11-1-87. achievable. Based on ERs determination that BPT provides
adequateontrol of toxic pollutants in finishing process wastewa

NR 28322 Effluent limitations representing the ter, BAT guidelines are equivalent to BPT guidelines
degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica - hiote: BAT effluent limitations for bis(2—ethylhexyl) phthalate, di-n—butyl phtha

tion of the best available technology economically late, and dimethyl phthalate are reserved.

achievable. Based on ERs determination that BPT provides History: Cr. Register October 1987, No. 382ef.. 11-1-87.

adequateontrol of toxic pollutants in cleaning process wastewa

ter, BAT guidelines are equivalent to BPT guidelines. NR 283.33 New source performance standards.
History: Cr. Register Octobey 1987, No. 382eff. 11-1-87. (1) Any new source subject this subchapter shall achieve per

formancestandards which are calculated by multiplying the-aver

NR 283.23 New source performance standards.  ageprocess water usage flow rate for the finishing water processes

(1) Any new source subject this subchapter shall achieve perat a new source times the pollutant concentrations indicated in

formancestandards calculated by multiplyinthe average pro Table3.

cesswater usage flow rate for cleaning processes at a new sourcgy) The department shall obtain the average process water

timesthe pollutant concentrations indicated able 2. usageflow rate for the new source finishing water processes from
(2) The department shall obtain the average process watge permittee.

usageflow rate for the new source cleaning water processes fronlote: NSPS for bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate, di-n—butyl phthalate dimethy!

the permittee. phthalateare reserved.
History: Cr. Register Octobeyr 1987, No. 382eff. 11-1-87. History: Cr. Register Octobey 1987, No. 382ef. 11-1-87.
NR 283.24 Pretreatment standards for existing NR 283.34 Pretreatment standards for existing

sources. Any existing source subject this subchapter that Sources. Any existing source subject this subchapter that

introducespollutantsinto a POTW shall comply with chiR 211, introducespollutantsinto a POTW shall comply with chR 211.
History: Cr. Register Octobey 1987, No. 382ef. 11-1-87. Note: PSESfor bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate, di-n-butyl phthalate, and dimethyl
phthalateare reserved.

NR 283.25 Pretreatment standards for new History: Cr. Register Octobey 1987, No. 382eff. 11-1-87.

sources. Any newsource subject to this subchapter that intro
duces pollutants into a POTW shall comply with R 211. NR 283.35 Pretreatment
History: Cr. Register Octobey 1987, No. 382eff. 11-1-87.

standards  for new
sources. Any newsource subject to this subchapter that intro
duces pollutants into a POTW shall comply with R 211.

Subchapter v - Finishing Water Subcategory phi\ilw?’a\tlztleSeersfg:v%ZSZ_Gthylhexyl) phthalate, di—-n—butyl phthalate camethy!

History: Cr. Register Octobey 1987, No. 382eff. 11-1-87.
NR 283.30 Applicability; description  of the finishing
water subcategory . This subchapter applies to the disgjear NR 283.40 Cross-references. The federal citations in
of pollutants from processes in the finishimgter subcategory to this chapter correspond to provisions of thes¥gnsin adminis
watersof the state and the introduction of pollutants into POTWsative code and Mgconsin statutes. The federal citations may be
Thefinishing water subcategory is limited to processes where prayoss-referenceith the following table:
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Code of Federal Corresponding State

Regulations Code Section

40 CFR Part 463 ch. NR 283

40 CFR 125.30t0 125.32  s. NR 283.13 (3), Stats.
History: Cr. Register Octobey 1987, No. 382eff. 11-1-87.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page

Registey November1997, No. 503 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/382/b/toc

